1 2	State of Arkansas 84th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL	2285
4				
5	By: Representatives Hickinb	otham, Weaver		
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT MEMBERS OF NONPROFIT			
10	ENTITIES SUCH AS AREA AGENCIES ON AGING, REGIONAL			
11	HOUSING AUTHORITIES, REGIONAL HEALTH AGENCIES,			
12	AND LIKE GROUPS, SHALL BE APPOINTED BY THE COUNTY			
13	JUDGE O	R COUNTY SEAT MAYOR, AND SUBJECT TO		
14	CONFIRMATION BY THE GOVERNING BODIES OF THE			
15	COUNTY OR THE COUNTY SEAT MUNICIPALITY; AND FOR			
16	OTHER P	URPOSES.		
17				
18		Subtitle		
19	TO P	ROVIDE THAT MEMBERS OF NONPROFIT		
20	ENTI	TIES SUCH AS AREA AGENCIES ON AGING,		
21	REGI	ONAL HOUSING AUTHORITIES, REGIONAL		
22	HEAL	TH AGENCIES, AND LIKE GROUPS, SHALL		
23	BE APPOINTED BY THE COUNTY JUDGE OR THE			
24	COUN	TY SEAT MAYOR.		
25				
26				
27	BE IT ENACTED BY THE (	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:	
28				
29	SECTION 1. (a)	All members appointed after the eff	ective date of	<u>this</u>
30	act to any nonprofit or governmental agency, including but not limited to,			<u>,</u>
31	area agencies on aging, regional housing authorities, mental health agencies,			
32	and regional health agencies, shall be appointed by the county judge of the			
33	county where the agency is located unless located in a municipality which is			is
34	a county seat, in which instance the mayor of the county seat municipality			
35	shall appoint the memb	pers.		
36	(b) If the memb	pers are appointed by the county judg	ze, they are sub	iect

03062003LDH1115.JMB248

1	to confirmation by the quorum court.
2	(c) If the members are appointed by the mayor of the county seat
3	municipality, the appointments are subject to confirmation by the governing
4	body of that municipality.
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30 31	
32	
33	
33	
35	
36	
50	